

CENTER FOR
Gender & Refugee
STUDIES

Amicus Brief Filed by CGRS in *S-F-*

Overview of the Attached Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The IJ=s Credibility Finding is Clearly Erroneous	3
A. Ms. XXXXX=s Claim is Detailed, Consistent, Plausible and Candid	3
B. Summary of the Board=s Standards when Reviewing an IJ=s Credibility Finding	3
C The IJ=s Credibility Finding is Based on Personal Speculation and Conjecture, not Demeanor, Candor, Inconsistency, Inaccuracy or Falsehood	4
1. Summary of the IJ=s Credibility Findings	4
2. The IJ=s Demeanor Finding Has No Explicit or Implicit Basis.....	5
3. The IJ=s Plausibility Finding is Baseless	5
a. Plausibility findings must be made in light of country conditions under the Board=s precedent.....	5
b. The IJ=s conclusion that an educated Senegalese [GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL] would not force his daughter into marriage against her will and would not choose an uneducated abusive man as her husband is baseless speculation	7
c. The IJ=s conclusion that a man who would force his daughter into marriage would not allow her to delay it for nine years is baseless speculation	10
d. The IJ=s conclusion that Mr. XXXXX would not force his oldest daughter to marry when he had not forced his youngest daughters to marry is baseless speculation	11

e.	The IJ's conclusion that Ms. XXXXX's insecurity in [A EUROPEAN COUNTRY] is implausible is baseless speculation .	12
f.	The IJ's conclusion that Ms. XXXXX's urgency in seeking asylum is implausible is baseless speculation.....	14
4.	The IJ Ignored the Substantial Corroboration of Record and Failed to Identify Missing Corroboration.....	16
D.	The IJ Erred when He <i>Per Se</i> Rejected Corroborating Affidavits from Ms. XXXXX's Family and Friends as Independent Evidence of Past Persecution.....	16
EE.	The IJ's Rejection of Respondent's Expert Witness= Testimony is Impermissible under Controlling Authority	18
F.	Ms. XXXXX Has Carried Her Burden of Providing Detailed, Persuasive and Consistent Testimony.....	21
II.	Ms. XXXXX Experienced Past Persecution when She Was Repeatedly Battered	22
A.	Severe, Repeated Physical Abuse Constitutes Persecution	22
B.	The IJ Erred as a Matter of Law when He Required Ms. XXXXX to Demonstrate that Her Father Inflicted Harm on Her to APunish@Her	23
C.	Because Ms. XXXXX Has Demonstrated Past Persecution, a Presumption Arises that She Has a Well-Founded Fear of Future Persecution	24
III.	Ms. XXXXX was Persecuted on Account of her Political Opinion.....	26
A.	The IJ Wholly Failed to Consider Ms. XXXXX's Political Opinion Claim.....	26
B.	Ms. XXXXX Possesses a Political Opinion and Expressed it Frequently.....	27
C.	Mr. XXXXX Harmed His Daughter on Account of Her Political Opinion.....	29
IV.	Ms. XXXXX was Persecuted on Account of Her Membership in the Particular Social Group of Young, Single Daughters from the XXXXX Ethnic Group in Senegal Who Oppose Forced Marriage	32
A.	Ms. XXXXX's Particular Social Group is Legally Cognizable	33
B.	Ms. XXXXX's Father Harmed Ms. XXXXX on Account of Her Membership in	

	the Particular Social Group of Young, Single Daughters from the XXXXX Ethnic Group in Senegal Who Oppose Forced Marriage.....	36
V.	The Harm Ms. XXXXX Fears Rises to the Level of Persecution.....	37
	A. Forced Marriage Constitutes Persecution	37
	1. The IJ Erred in Law and Fact when He Concluded that Forced Marriage is Not Persecution.....	37
	2. Forced Marriage Constitutes Persecution under Long-Established Asylum Jurisprudence.....	40
	3. Forced Marriage Constitutes Persecution under International Human Rights Norms	43
	4. Forced Marriage Constitutes Persecution under Refugee Jurisprudence from Other Countries.....	44
	B. Rape Constitutes Persecution	46
	C. Abduction and Enslavement Constitute Persecution.....	47
	D. Serious Physical Abuse Constitutes Persecution	48
VI.	Even Absent the Presumption, Ms. XXXXX's Fear of Future Persecution in Senegal is Well-Founded.....	48
	A. Ms. XXXXX's Fear is Genuine	48
	B. Ms. XXXXX's Fear is Reasonable.....	49
VII.	The Harm Ms. XXXXX Fears Will Be on Account of Her Membership in the Particular Social Group of Senegalese Women from the XXXXX Ethnic Group Who Have Been Sold into Marriage (Whether or Not the Marriage has Taken Place).....	50
	A. Ms. XXXXX's Particular Social Group is Legally Cognizable	50
	B. The Harm Ms. XXXXX Fears Will Be on Account of Her Membership in Her Particular Social Group	51
	C. Ms. XXXXX will be Subjected to Abduction, Enslavement, Rape and Physical Abuse on Account of Her Membership in the Particular Social Group	52

VIII.	The Harm Ms. XXXXX Fears will be on Account of Her Political Opinion.....	53
IX.	The Harm Ms. XXXXX Fears will be on Account of her Religion.....	54
X.	Senegal is Unwilling or Unable to Protect Ms. XXXXX from Her Father and Her Future Husband	56
XI.	Ms. XXXXX's Asylum Application Warrants the Favorable Exercise of Discretion.....	57
XII.	Ms. XXXXX is Eligible for a Humanitarian Grant of Asylum.....	58
XIII.	Ms. XXXXX is Entitled to Withholding of Removal under the INA.....	59
	A. Because Ms. XXXXX has Established Past Persecution, a Presumption Arises that it is More Likely than Not that Her Life or Freedom Will be Threatened in the Future	59
	B. Even Absent the Presumption, Ms. XXXXX is More Likely than Not to Face Threats to Life or Freedom.....	60
XIV.	Ms. XXXXX is Entitled to Withholding of Removal under the CAT	60
	A. Ms. Fall is More Likely than Not to Experience Torture Upon Removal to Senegal	60
	B. The Senegalese Government is More Likely than Not to Acquiesce to Ms. Fall's Torture	61
	CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CASE LAW

<i>Al-Safer v. INS</i> , 268 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Arulampalam v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Avetova-Elisseva v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	66
<i>Bolanos-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 767 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>Camara v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Cordejo-Trejo v. INS</i> , 40 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Chand v. INS</i> , 222 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2000)	61
<i>Dankam v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 113 (4th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharma., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	65, 66, 77
<i>Del Valle v. INS</i> , 776 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1985)	63
<i>Escobar v. I.N.S.</i> , 896 F.2d 564 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	57
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3rd Cir. 1993)	42, 49
<i>Figeroa v. INS</i> , 886 F.2d 76 (4th Cir. 1989)	22

<i>Gandziami-Mickhou v. Gonzales</i> , 445 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Gao v. Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , 482 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2007) <i>vacated, remanded by</i> <i>Keisler v. Gao</i> , 2007 U.S. LEXIS 10267 (Oct. 1, 2007)	21, 49, 50, 56, 68
<i>Ge v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2004)	66
<i>Gomez v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 660 (2nd Cir. 1991)	68
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	45, 74
<i>Koval v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Krastev v. INS</i> , 292 F.3d 1268, 1277 (10th Cir. 2002)	62
<i>Lian-Jiang v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2007)	23, 35
<i>Lopez-Galarza v. INS</i> , 99 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1996)	62
<i>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 157 (3rd Cir. 2003)	63
Matter of Acosta , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	39, 48, 55
Matter of A-H- , 23 I. & N. Dec. 774 (A.G. 2005)	21
Matter of A-S- , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1106 (BIA 1998).....	20
Matter of Chen , 20 I. & N. Dec. 16 (BIA 1989)	76
Matter of C-A- , 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006)	51

<i>Matter of DV</i> , Interim Dec. 3252 (BIA 1993).....	62
<i>Matter of H-M-V-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 256 (BIA 1998)	40
<i>Matter of J-E-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 291 (BIA 2002)	35
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996)	39, 47, 49, 58
<i>Matter of Pula</i> , 19 I.&N. Dec. 467 (1987)	74, 75
<i>Matter of S-A-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000).....	72
<i>Matter of S-M-J-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA 1997)(en banc).....	22, 24
<i>Matter of T-Z-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 163 (BIA 2007).....	40, 53
<i>Matter of T-</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 571 (BIA Oct. 13, 1992)	55
<i>Matter of [name redacted]</i> , A# redacted, (Atlanta, GA, Imm. Ct., July 3, 2002)	56
<i>Matter of [name redacted]</i> , A#76-512-001 (Chicago, IL, Imm. Ct., Oct. 18, 2000)	56
<i>Menendez-Donis v. Ashcroft</i> , 360 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2004)	62
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 62 U.S. 390 (1923).....	60
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005)	50

<i>Pitcherskaia v. INS</i> , 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Sangha v. INS</i> , 103 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1997).....	63
<i>Tadesse v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2007)	62
<i>Tewabe v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Theck v. Warden, I.N.S.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1117, 1122 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	57
<i>U.S. v. Farah</i> , Slip op., No. 06-4712 (Aug. 14, 2007).....	36, 38
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 386 (1978).....	61

U.S. STATUTORY MATERIAL

INA ' 101(a)(42); 8 U.S.C. ' 1101(a)(42)	50, 51, 68
INA ' 208(b)(1)(B)(iii), 8 U.S.C. ' 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	30, 36
INA ' 241(b)(3), 8 U.S.C. ' 1231(b)(3).....	60

OTHER U.S. MATERIAL

8 C.F.R. ' 1003.1(d)(3)(i)	20
8 C.F.R. ' 1003.1(d)(3)(ii)	20
8 C.F.R. ' 1208.13(b)(1).....	64, 76
8 C.F.R. ' 1208.15.....	30

8 C.F.R. ' 1208.16(b)(1)(i)	77
<i>Asylum Procedures</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 76121, 76126 (Dec. 6, 2000)	30
Federal Rules of Evidence 701-702.	35
Phyllis Coven, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Considerations for Asylum Officers Adjudicating Asylum Claims from Women</i> , at 9 (May 26, 1995) (U.S. Gender Guidelines).	54

INTERNATIONAL CASE LAW

Decision 01-0668/F1356/cd, Commission Permanente de Recours de Réfugiés, Mar. 8, 2002....	60
Entscheidungen und Mitteilungen der Asylrekurskommission [EMARK] [Swiss Asylum Appeal Commission] 93/9 (Switz.).....	60
Entscheidungen und Mitteilungen der Asylrekurskommission [EMARK] [Swiss Asylum Appeal Commission] 96/16 (Switz.)	60
MA1-8227, [Aug. 19, 2002] Refugee Protection Division (Can.)	60
Mlle Ayten Tas., Commission des Recours des Réfugiés (CRR), March 4, 2005, 489014. (Fr.)	60
Mlle Noreen Niaz, Commission des Recours des Réfugiés, SR, Oct. 15, 2004, 444000 [Refugee Appeals Board] (Fr.)	61
Mlle T, Commission des Recours des Réfugiés, SR, July 29, 2005, 519803 [Refugee Appeals Board] (Fr.)	61
TA2-00417, [Nov. 13, 2002] Refugee Protection Division (Can.)	60
TA1-21612, [Sept. 9, 2002] Refugee Protection Division (Can.)	60

T99-07761, [Sept. 27, 2000] Convention Refugee Determination Division (CRDD).....	60
T99-098877 [May 17, 2000] Convention Refugee Determination Division (Can.).....	60
T99-14088, [June 2, 2000] Convention Refugee Determination Division (Can.)	60
<i>Vidhani v. Canada</i> , [1995] 3 F.C. 60 (Can.)	60
V 96/04445, (July 23, 1996) Refugee Review Tribunal (Austl.).....	60

OTHER INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Canadian Gender Guidelines, Immigration Refugee Board, <i>Women Refugee Claimants Fearing Gender-Related Persecution</i> ' B (1996)	61
U.K. Home Office, Dealing with cases of Forced Marriage - Guidelines for Police, (available at http://www.lbp.police.uk/publications/dealing_with.htm , last visited September 3, 2007).....	32, 53

TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, Annex to G. A. Res. 34/180, 34 U. N. GAOR Res. Supp (No. 46) 194, U. N. Doc. A/34/46, Art. 4(1) (1979) ..58

Declaration on the Elimination of Violence Against Women, G.A. Res. 104, U.N. GAOR, 48th Sess., Art. 2(a), U.N. Doc. A/48/629 (1993) 58

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171. 59

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees Guidelines on International Protection: Gender-Related Persecution (HCR/GIP/02/01, 7 May 2002), & 31 53

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G. A. Res. 217A (III), U. N. Doc. A/810 (1948) 59
